

SCHEDULE 9

Regulation 42

Modifications

The Employment (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Northern Ireland) Order 1990

1. In Schedule 1 to the Employment (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Northern Ireland) Order 1990(1), omit “Paragraphs 5 and 11 of Schedule 4 to the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2000 [S.R. 2000 No. 375]”.

The Employment Rights (Northern Ireland) Order 1996

2. In Article 96(3) of the Employment Rights (Northern Ireland) Order 1996(2), for “Regulation 24 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2000 [S.R. 2000 No. 375]” substitute “Regulation 25 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017 [S.R. 2017 No. 229]”.

Personal Protective Equipment at Work Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1993

3. In regulation 3(3)(a) of the Personal Protective Equipment at Work Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1993(3), for “the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2000 [S.R. 2000 No. 375]” substitute “the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017 [S.R. 2017 No. 229]”.

Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1997

4.—(1) The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1997(4) shall be amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 7—

- (a) in Column 1, for “the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2000” substitute “the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017”;
- (b) in Column 2, for “S.R. 2000 No. 375” substitute “S.R. 2017 No. 229”.

Health and Safety (Enforcing Authority) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1999

5.—(1) The Health and Safety (Enforcing Authority) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1999(5) shall be amended as follows—

(2) In regulation 2(1), in the definition of “ionising radiation”, for “the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2000 [S.R. 2000 No. 375]” substitute “the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017 [S.R. 2017 No. 229]”.

(3) In Schedule 2—

- (a) in paragraph 4(d), for “Schedule 1 to the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2000 [S.R. 2000 No. 375]” substitute “Schedule 1 to the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017 [S.R. 2017 No. 229]”;

(1) S.I. 1990 No. 246 (N.I. 2) amended by S.R. 2000 No. 375 there is other amending legislation but none is relevant

(2) S.I. 1996 No. 1919 (N.I. 16) amended by S.R. 2000 No. 375 ; there is other amending legislation but none is relevant

(3) S.R. 1993 No. 20 amended by S.R. 2000 No. 375 ; there is other amending legislation but none is relevant

(4) S.R. 1997 No. 455 as amended by S.R. 2000 No. 375;there is other amending legislation but none is relevant

(5) S.R. 1999 No. 90; relevant amending rule S.R. 2000 No. 375

- (b) in paragraph 5, for “the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2000 [S.R. 2000 No. 375]” substitute “the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017 [S.R. 2017 No. 229]”.

The Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2001

6.—(1) The Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2001(6) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2(1)—

(a) for the definition of “the 2000 Regulations” substitute—

““the 2017 Regulations” means the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017;”;

(b) in the definition of “approved dosimetry service”, for “the 2000 Regulations” substitute “the 2017 Regulations”;

(c) in the definition of “dose assessment”, for “regulation 21 of the 2000 Regulations” substitute “regulation 22 of the 2017 Regulations”;

(d) in the definition of “dose record”, for “regulation 21 of the 2000 Regulations” substitute “regulation 22 of the 2017 Regulations”;

(e) in the definition of “emergency exposure”, for “Schedule 4 to the 2000 Regulations” substitute “Schedule 3 to the 2017 Regulations”;

(f) in the definition of “medical surveillance”, for “regulation 24 of the 2000 Regulations” substitute “regulation 25 of the 2017 Regulations”.

(3) In regulation 4(3), for “regulation 7 (Prior risk assessment etc) of the 2000 Regulations” substitute “regulation 8 (Radiation risk assessments) of the 2017 Regulations”.

(4) In regulations 7(7)(b) and 8(8)(b), for “regulation 21 of the 2000 Regulations” substitute “regulation 22 of the 2017 Regulations” in each case.

(5) In regulation 15, for “regulation 11 of the 2000 Regulations” substitute “regulation 12 of the 2017 Regulations”.

(6) In Schedule 11 omit paragraphs 2 to 7.

The High-activity Sealed Radioactive Sources and Orphan Sources Regulations 2005

7. In the High-activity Sealed Radioactive Sources and Orphan Sources Regulations 2005(7), omit regulation 19.

The REACH Enforcement Regulations 2008

8. In Part 3 of Schedule 3 to the REACH Enforcement Regulations 2008(8)—

(a) in paragraph 1(g)(ii), for “the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2000” substitute “the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017”;

(b) in paragraph 3, for “the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2000” substitute “the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017”.

(6) S.R. 2001 No. 436, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations

(7) S.I. 2005/2686; revoked in relation to England and Wales by S.I. 2010/675

(8) S.I. 2008/2852, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations

The Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2010

9.—(1) Schedule 2 to the Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2010⁽⁹⁾ shall be amended as follows.

(2) in paragraph 3(1)—

(a) for “regulation 20 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2000 (“the 2000 Regulations”)” substitute “regulation 21 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017 (“the 2017 Regulations”)”;

(b) for “regulations 21 to 26 of the 2000 Regulations” substitute “regulations 22 to 27 of the 2017 Regulations”.

(3) In paragraph 3(2), for “paragraph 1, 2, 6, 7 or 8 of Schedule 4 (Dose Limits) to the 2000 Regulations” substitute “paragraphs 1, 2, 5, 6, or 7 of Schedule 3 (Dose limits) to the 2017 Regulations”.

(4) In paragraph 3(3), for “Schedule 4 to the 2000 Regulations” substitute “Schedule 3 to the 2017 Regulations”.

(5) In paragraph 4(2)(c) for “Schedule 4 to the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2000” substitute “Schedule 3 to the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017”.

The Health and Safety (Fees) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2012

10.—(1) The Health and Safety (Fees) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2012⁽¹⁰⁾ shall be amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 2—

(a) in Column 1, for “Regulation 24 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2000” substitute “Regulation 25 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017”;

(b) in Column 2, for “S.R. 2000 No. 375” substitute “S.R. 2017 No. 229”.

The Construction (Design and Management) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2016

11. In paragraph 3 of Schedule 4 to the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2016⁽¹¹⁾, for “regulation 16 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2000” substitute “regulation 17 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017”.

⁽⁹⁾ S.R. 2010 No. 160, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations

⁽¹⁰⁾ S.R. 2012 No. 255, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations

⁽¹¹⁾ S.R. 2016 No. 146, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations